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We maintain our HOLD recommendation for Conpet revising downwards our DCF-derived 12-
month cum-dividend target price to RON 86 (vs. RON 93.0, the cum-dividend TP) in the wake of a 
surge in energy prices, while the top line is expected to exhibit an upward trend, but at a slower 
pace. We believe that Conpet remains an attractive dividend stock, returning capital to investors at 
a pay-out ratio above 90% of the net income, yet the potential of the current business model in terms 
of growth hinges on future oil demand, which is forecast to decrease over time due to 
decarbonisation ambitions of regulators. 
 
Lower domestic volumes offset by higher tariffs: Given the decreasing trend in domestic volumes 
transported that started several years ago, we estimate a continuous downward trajectory for 
2021e-23e and anticipate 2022e to be suffering the highest contraction (i.e. reaching 2.88 mn t). 
However, in line with the regulator’s intentions and management guidance for 2021e-22e, we 
expect domestic tariffs for the projected period to increase at a CAGR of 7% in order to offset 
declining quantities transported of domestic crude oil. As 2019 was the year with the highest level 
of volumes transported (ca. 7.13 mn t), we do not believe that overall quantities could recover to 
pre-pandemic levels in 2021e-23e, but rather sliding to ca. 6.76 mn t in 2023e (-5% vs. 2019), 
therefore we conjecture only an increase in tariffs would ensure a steady turnover. 
 
Decreasing margins: Despite the increase in tariffs for the domestic quantities, the surge in energy 
costs accompanied by the yearly increasing personnel expenses puts pressure on the EBIT margin, 
which we forecast to decrease by 200 bps (from 16% in 2020 to 14% in 2021e) and is estimated 
to reach 15% in 2023e. Moreover, 2021e also marks high levels of inflation in the Romanian 
market, which translates into a rise of raw materials and other operating expenses that contributes 
further to the margin erosion. We expect the bottom line to decline in the projected period, marking 
a recovery in 2023e vs. 2020, reaching a 13% margin (vs. 15% in 2020). 
 
Hefty dividends in play: Based on historical dividend distributions, we believe that Conpet will 
maintain a pay-out ratio of around 95%. Irrespective of the additional burden that arises from the 
increasing operating expenses the dividend yield is hence forecast to remain around 8% during 
2021e-23e. Therefore, Conpet remains attractive on the Romanian stock exchange regarded as a 
dividend stock given the consistent return of capital to the shareholders. 
 
Valuation: The HOLD recommendation that sets the 12m cum-dividend TP at RON 86 for Conpet 
arises from a DCF valuation method. Given that the current equity of Conpet trades at RON 
78.2/share as of this report, our valuation methodology indicates an upside potential of 10% 
relative to the current market price. 

Key figures and ratios 
RON 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Sales (mn) 408 407 420 444 463 

EBITDA (mn) 110 114 112 116 124 

EBIT (mn) 62 65 60 64 69 

Net profit a.m. (mn) 59 61 53 56 61 

Earnings per share (adj.) 6.801 7.028 6.145 6.476 7.013 

EPS adjusted growth -3.0% 3.3% -12.6% 5.4% 8.3% 

Adjusted PE ratio 11.7 10.8 12.7 12.1 11.2 

DPS 7.18 6.90 5.84 6.15 6.66 

Dividend yield 9.0% 9.1% 7.5% 7.9% 8.5% 

EV/EBITDA 4.1 4.0 4.5 4.5 4.3 

Price book value 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
 

Source: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 
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Outlook 
Over the last five years, the domestic quantities transported marked a continuous decline pattern. 
Thus, we expect Conpet to transport even lower levels of domestically produced crude oil in 2021e-
23e, estimated to reach 2.76 mn t in 2023e. Notwithstanding that, the National Agency for 
Mineral Resources (“NAMR”) has increased the domestic tariffs to RON 91.03/t (vs. RON 87.53 
in 2020) for 2021 in order for Conpet to maintain a stable domestic revenue despite the decline 
in quantities transported. Likewise, for 2022e, the management set forth a proposal to NAMR to 
increase the tariffs even further, which was taken into account by the authority; thus a new order 
will be enforced starting from Jan 1, 2022, raising the tariffs to RON 105.5/t (up by 16% yoy). 
On the import side, we forecast a positive CAGR of 7% in quantities transported for the period 
2020-23e; therefore the share of the import component in the top line is expected to increase for 
the projected period. 
 

Average tariffs 2018-2023e (RON/t)  Volumes transported 2018-2023e (mn t) 
 

 

Sources: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates  Sources: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 

 
In the wake of declining activity on the domestic levels transported in line with OMV Petrom’s 
estimated crude oil output, we forecast a shift of structure in the turnover distribution, with the 
domestic component sliding to 68% in 2023e (vs. 74.5% in 2020), while the share of imported 
volumes transported is expected to increase towards 32% of turnover in 2023e (vs. 25.5% in 2020). 
However, the turnover generation from domestic quantities does not lose ground given the 
regulatory intentions to raise tariffs, thus maintaining a steady upward trend. Overall, we expect 
turnover to grow at a moderate CAGR of 4% over the period 2020-23e, which we consider stable 
taking into account the key value drivers. 
 

Turnover in 2018-2023e (RON mn) 

Sources: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 
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The Romanian market started to present an inflationary setting during the pandemic manifested by 
a surge in the prices for electricity and natural gas. We estimate the climb in energy prices to 
translate into significantly higher operating costs for Conpet, with electricity and gas expenses 
being forecast to increase twofold for the period 2020-22e, starting from Q4 21e. Additionally, 
the personnel-related expenses (the highest component of opex) are expected to increase by 7% 
annually for 2020-23e, reaching RON 197 mn in 2023e (vs. RON 163 mn in 2020), considering 
the indexation to inflation and other outstanding employees’ debts. 
 

Operating Costs Distribution (RON mn)  Raw Materials and Energy Costs (RON mn) 
 

Sources: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates  Sources: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 

Q4 21e results preview 
In Q4 21e, we forecast Conpet to register an increase in turnover by 4% yoy, estimated to reach 
RON 107 mn. On the other hand, the overall performance is estimated to decline, with the EBITDA 
margin shrinking by 100 bps yoy and 500 bps qoq to 23%, while the net profit margin is expected 
to decrease by 200 bps yoy and 400 bps qoq to 10%. The forecast decrease in profitability is 
based on the rationale that Conpet will register significantly higher energy and personnel-related 
expenses in Q4 21e. 
 

Conpet - Q4 21e results 
in RON mn Q4 21 Q4 20 +/- Q3 21 +/- 
Turnover, o/w: 107.0 102.9 4% 106.6 0% 

   Domestic crude 73.4 73.5 0% 73.9 -1% 

   Imported crude 30.3 28.3 7% 32.2 -6% 

EBITDA 25.1 24.7 2% 29.7 -15% 

EBIT 13.2 12.5 6% 16.3 -19% 

Net profit 11.2 11.9 -6% 14.7 -23% 

EPS 1.3 1.4 -6% 1.7 -23% 

EBITDA margin 23% 24%  28%  

EBIT margin 12% 12%  15%  

Net profit margin 10% 12%  14%  

Sources: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 

Changes in forecasts 
We estimate our turnover slightly lower for 2021e relative to our previous forecast (i.e. -2%) on the 
back of a change in quantities transported assumptions that leads to lower profitability. Overall, 
for the projected period 2021e-23e, the assumptions are roughly altered, the main adjustments 
being a higher share of revenue coming from imported quantities and the incorporation of higher 
operating expenses in light of the energy price crisis amid inflation turmoil.  
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Changes to our forecasts 
in RON mn previous new 

 2021e 2022e 2023e 2021e 2022e 2023e 
Turnover, o/w:  428  438  446  420  444  463 

   Domestic crude  312  318  323  296  303  310 

   Imported crude  111  115  118  119  136  147 

   Rent and others   5  5  5  5  5  5 

Other operating revenues  40  41  42  40  41  43 

Total operating revenues  468  479  489  460  486  505 

Total operating expenses  348  356  361  348  369  381 

EBITDA  120  124  128  112  116  124 

EBIT  67  63  64  60  64  69 

Net profit  58  56  57  53  56  61 

EPS  7  6  7  6  6  7 

Sources: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 

Valuation 
We continue to value Conpet with a Discounted Cash Flows methodology, which yields a cum-
dividend 12m TP of RON 86, above the current market price (i.e. RON 78.2). Hence, we maintain 
our HOLD recommendation. We have revised our risk-free rates upwards (i.e. to 5% for 2021e) 
for Romania given the monetary policy ambitions to combat the climbing inflation by raising the 
reference rates, which has increased our WACC to ca. 10% in 2021e. 
We maintain our TV growth rate of -1% given the general estimations of a declining demand for 
crude oil over time. However, Conpet remains a cash-generating business, with a dividend yield 
that we forecast to remain around 8% during 2021e-23e. 
 

Net profit and dividend yield estimates (RON mn, %) 

 

Sources: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 
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FCF projection (RON mn) 2021e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e TV CF 
Consolidated sales 420.3 444.3 462.6 475.6 485.2 494.9 504.8 

EBITDA 112.0 116.3 124.4 126.8 131.0 133.6 136.3 

EBITA 60.2 63.7 69.3 69.4 73.3 75.6 78.0 

Taxes paid on EBITDA -10.1 -10.7 -11.1 -11.1 -11.7 -12.1 -12.5 

NOPLAT 50.6 53.5 58.2 58.3 61.5 63.5 65.5 

Adj. NOPLAT 50.6 53.5 58.2 58.3 61.5 63.5 65.5 

Depreciation of PPE & intangibles 51.8 52.6 55.1 57.4 57.7 58.0 58.3 

Gross investment in PPE & intangibles -73.8 -82.3 -78.9 -76.7 -70.3 -63.7 -56.9 

Change in working capital -3.9 -1.8 -2.8 3.4 3.3 3.4 -0.4 

NWC/Sales -6.9% -6.1% -5.2% -5.8% -6.4% -6.9% -7.5% 

Change in LT provisions other than tax -1.9 1.8 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Net acquisitions & disposals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Free cash flow to firm 22.7 23.7 33.1 43.9 53.7 62.7 68.0 

Adj. free cash flow to firm 22.7 23.7 33.1 43.9 53.7 62.7 68.0 

EV DCF, mid-year assumption 511.5 540.0      

+ MV of non-operating assets eop 0.0 0.0      

- MV of net debt eop -170.5 -154.1      

- MV of minorities eop 0.0 0.0      

Adjustments to EV eop 0.0 0.0      

Fair value of equity 682.0 694.2      

Shares outstanding (mn) 8.7 8.7      

Fair value per share (in RON) 78.7710 80.1804      
 

 

Value drivers 2021e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e TV CF 
Consolidated sales yoy 3.3% 5.7% 4.1% 2.8% 2.0% 2.0% -1.0% 

EBITDA margin 26.7% 26.2% 26.9% 26.7% 27.0% 27.0% 27.0% 

Rate of taxes paid -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% 

Working capital/sales -6.9% -6.1% -5.2% -5.8% -6.4% -6.9% -7.5% 

Capex/depreciation 142.5% 156.5% 143.3% 133.5% 121.8% 109.8% 97.5% 

Free cash flow margin 5.4% 5.3% 7.1% 9.2% 11.1% 12.7% 13.5% 
 

 

WACC 2021e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e TV CF 
Target capital structure (at MV) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Debt/equity ratio (at MV) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Risk free rate (local) 5.0% 5.2% 5.4% 5.6% 5.8% 5.9% 5.5% 

Equity market premium 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 

Levered beta 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Cost of equity 10.1% 10.3% 10.5% 10.7% 10.8% 11.0% 10.6% 

Cost of debt 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Tax rate -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% -16.0% 

WACC 10.1% 10.3% 10.5% 10.7% 10.8% 11.0% 10.6% 
 

 

Growth sensitivity (RON) Terminal growth rate 
 

WACC -2.5% -2.0% -1.5% -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 
9.1% 82.622 84.997 87.597 90.456 93.613 97.118 101.032 

9.6% 79.645 81.794 84.137 86.701 89.521 92.635 96.092 

10.1% 76.909 78.860 80.980 83.291 85.821 88.602 91.674 

10.6% 74.387 76.164 78.089 80.180 82.461 84.956 87.700 

11.1% 72.054 73.679 75.433 77.332 79.395 81.644 84.107 

11.6% 69.892 71.381 72.983 74.714 76.587 78.623 80.843 

12.1% 67.881 69.249 70.718 72.300 74.007 75.856 77.865 
 

 

Margin sensitivity (RON) FCF margin TV 
 

WACC 12.0% 12.5% 13.0% 13.5% 14.0% 14.5% 15.0% 
9.1% 84.353 86.387 88.421 90.456 92.490 94.524 96.558 

9.6% 80.993 82.896 84.798 86.701 88.604 90.507 92.410 

10.1% 77.938 79.723 81.507 83.291 85.075 86.860 88.644 

10.6% 75.151 76.827 78.504 80.180 81.857 83.533 85.210 

11.1% 72.597 74.175 75.753 77.332 78.910 80.488 82.067 

11.6% 70.248 71.736 73.225 74.714 76.202 77.691 79.180 

12.1% 68.081 69.487 70.894 72.300 73.706 75.113 76.519 
 

Source: RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 
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Income statement (RON mn) 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Consolidated sales 385.1 407.8 406.9 420.3 444.3 462.6 

Changes in inventories & own work capitalised 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other operating income 33.6 35.2 40.7 39.9 41.3 42.6 

Total revenues 418.7 443.0 447.6 460.3 485.6 505.2 

Material costs -18.2 -20.7 -18.6 -22.7 -32.3 -33.6 

Personnel expenses -140.3 -159.9 -162.6 -175.0 -188.8 -197.3 

Other operating expenses -149.5 -152.0 -152.2 -150.6 -148.2 -149.9 

EBITDA 110.7 110.4 114.3 112.0 116.3 124.4 

Adjusted EBITDA 110.7 110.4 114.3 112.0 116.3 124.4 

Depreciation of PPE and intangibles -44.5 -48.3 -49.3 -51.8 -52.6 -55.1 

EBITA 66.2 62.1 65.0 60.2 63.7 69.3 

Amortisation, impairment of goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

EBIT 66.2 62.1 65.0 60.2 63.7 69.3 

Adjusted EBIT 66.2 62.1 65.0 60.2 63.7 69.3 

Investment income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net interest income 5.5 7.9 6.1 3.5 3.5 3.6 

Other financial result -0.0 -0.3 -0.7 -0.4 -0.5 -0.6 

Financial result 5.5 7.6 5.4 3.1 3.0 3.0 

Earnings before taxes 71.7 69.7 70.5 63.3 66.7 72.3 

Taxes on income -11.0 -10.8 -9.6 -10.1 -10.7 -11.6 

Extraordinary result 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net profit before minorities 60.7 58.9 60.8 53.2 56.1 60.7 

Minority interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net profit after minorities 60.7 58.9 60.8 53.2 56.1 60.7 

Adjusted Net profit 60.7 58.9 60.8 53.2 56.1 60.7 
 

 Changes yoy 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Consolidated sales yoy 2.2% 5.9% -0.2% 3.3% 5.7% 4.1% 

EBITDA yoy -13.2% -0.3% 3.5% -2.0% 3.8% 6.9% 

EBITA yoy -20.3% -6.2% 4.6% -7.4% 5.8% 8.7% 

EBIT yoy -20.3% -6.2% 4.6% -7.4% 5.8% 8.7% 

EBT yoy -17.3% -2.8% 1.1% -10.1% 5.4% 8.3% 

Net profit after minorities yoy -18.4% -3.0% 3.3% -12.6% 5.4% 8.3% 
 

 Margins 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Material costs margin -4.7% -5.1% -4.6% -5.4% -7.3% -7.3% 

EBITDA margin 28.8% 27.1% 28.1% 26.7% 26.2% 26.9% 

EBITA margin 17.2% 15.2% 16.0% 14.3% 14.3% 15.0% 

EBIT margin 17.2% 15.2% 16.0% 14.3% 14.3% 15.0% 

EBT margin 18.6% 17.1% 17.3% 15.1% 15.0% 15.6% 

Net margin 15.8% 14.4% 15.0% 12.7% 12.6% 13.1% 
 

 Profitability 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Return on assets 8.1% 7.8% 8.0% 7.0% 7.3% 7.8% 

Return on equity 9.2% 9.0% 9.3% 8.1% 8.4% 8.9% 

Return on capital employed 9.2% 9.0% 9.3% 8.1% 8.4% 8.9% 
 

 Cash flow statement (RON mn) 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Earnings before taxes 71.7 69.7 70.5 63.3 66.7 72.3 

Taxes paid -11.0 -10.8 -9.6 -10.1 -10.7 -11.6 

Amortisation and depreciation 44.5 48.3 49.3 51.8 52.6 55.1 

Other non-cash items -20.0 -34.5 -15.5 -39.1 -35.4 -35.6 

Cash flow from result 85.2 72.6 94.7 65.9 73.3 80.2 

Change in working capital -1.2 21.4 -7.3 -3.9 -1.8 -2.8 

Operating cash flow 84.0 94.0 87.3 62.0 71.4 77.4 

Capex PPE and intangible assets -87.5 -84.1 -102.0 -73.8 -82.3 -78.9 

Acquisitions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Disposal of fixed assets (total) 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other items (investments) 113.1 31.1 36.4 43.8 45.1 47.5 

Investing cash flow 26.0 -53.0 -65.6 -30.1 -37.2 -31.4 

Dividend payments -60.2 -60.1 -59.1 -59.7 -50.5 -53.3 

Other changes in equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.6 7.9 10.4 

Change in financial liabilities 0.0 -2.0 -3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other items 0.0 0.0 0.0 -6.6 -7.9 -10.4 

Financing cash flow -60.2 -62.1 -62.1 -59.7 -50.5 -53.3 
 

Source: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 
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Balance sheet (RON mn) 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Current assets 313.8 290.9 245.0 220.0 206.4 201.2 

Liquid funds 259.7 238.6 198.3 170.5 154.1 146.9 

Receivables 43.2 42.2 40.3 41.6 44.0 45.8 

Inventories 9.2 8.2 5.9 6.1 6.5 6.7 

Other assets 1.8 1.9 0.6 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Fixed assets 437.4 476.2 514.9 536.9 566.6 590.5 

Property, plant & equipment 430.6 467.0 504.5 526.6 555.5 578.6 

Intangible assets 2.8 3.0 4.3 4.2 5.1 5.8 

Goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial assets 3.9 6.2 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 

Deferred tax assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total assets 751.1 767.1 759.9 756.9 773.0 791.7 

Current liabilities 72.8 92.4 79.6 78.4 79.3 78.6 

Short-term borrowings 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Notes & trade payables, payments received 19.2 27.2 23.6 24.4 25.8 26.8 

Other current liabilities 53.7 65.3 56.0 54.1 53.5 51.8 

Long-term liabilities 16.7 20.8 23.3 21.4 23.2 24.7 

Long-term borrowings 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Long-term provisions 14.8 20.8 23.3 21.4 23.2 24.7 

Other long-term liabilities 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Hybrid & other mezzanine capital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Shareholders' equity 661.6 653.8 657.0 657.1 670.6 688.4 

Minority interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Deferred tax liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total liabilities 751.1 767.1 759.9 756.9 773.0 791.7 
 

 Balance sheet (RON mn) 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Net working capital -18.8 -40.2 -32.8 -28.9 -27.0 -24.3 

Net interest-bearing debt -259.7 -238.6 -198.3 -170.5 -154.1 -146.9 

Capital employed 661.6 653.8 657.0 657.1 670.6 688.4 

Market capitalisation 672.7 689.1 659.7 677.0 677.0 677.0 

Enterprise value 413.0 450.6 461.4 506.5 522.9 530.1 
 

 Financing (x) 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Interest cover n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 

Internal financing ratio 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.0 

Net gearing -39.3% -36.5% -30.2% -25.9% -23.0% -21.3% 

Quick ratio 4.2 3.1 3.0 2.7 2.5 2.5 

Fixed assets cover 1.6 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 

Capex / depreciation 2.0 1.7 2.1 1.4 1.6 1.4 

Equity ratio 88.1% 85.2% 86.5% 86.8% 86.7% 87.0% 
 

 Per share data (RON) 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
Weighted avg. no. of shares (mn) 8.7 8.7 8.7 8.7 8.7 8.7 

EPS reported 7.0086 6.8007 7.0281 6.1453 6.4757 7.0125 

Earnings per share (adj.) 7.0086 6.8007 7.0281 6.1453 6.4757 7.0125 

Operating cash flow per share 9.7075 10.8587 10.0855 7.1600 8.2498 8.9429 

Book value per share 76.4135 75.5193 75.8889 75.8989 77.4537 79.5167 

DPS 7.4678 7.1795 6.8966 5.8381 6.1518 6.6624 

Payout ratio 106.6% 105.6% 98.1% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 
 

 Valuation (x) 12/2018 12/2019 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 
PE reported 11.1 11.7 10.8 12.7 12.1 11.2 

Adjusted PE ratio 11.1 11.7 10.8 12.7 12.1 11.2 

Price cash flow 8.0 7.3 7.6 10.9 9.5 8.7 

Price book value 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Dividend yield 9.6% 9.0% 9.1% 7.5% 7.9% 8.5% 

Free cash flow yield -0.4% 1.4% -2.2% -1.7% -1.6% -0.2% 

EV/sales 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.1 

EV/EBITDA 3.7 4.1 4.0 4.5 4.5 4.3 

EV/EBIT 6.2 7.2 7.1 8.4 8.2 7.7 

EV/operating cash flow 4.9 4.8 5.3 8.2 7.3 6.8 

Adjusted EV/CE 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Adjusted EV/CE vs. ROCE/WACC    1.3 1.2 1.2 
 

Source: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 
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Conpet 

SWOT Analysis 
 

Strengths/Opportunities  Weaknesses/Threats 

� Natural monopoly for crude transportation services 

� Regulated business, with a guaranteed operating profit 

� High pay-out ratio  

� Strong net cash position representing 26% of 2020 total assets 
 

 � High dependency on just two clients operating in a mature sector 

� Regulatory risk on tariff setting 

� Low capacity usage (37.5%) and mostly fixed operating expenses 

� Low investment needs and the unused modernisation quota cause a build-up 
in cash 

 

 

Fact Sheet 
 

Company description  Shareholder structure 
Conpet (COTE) operates the national crude oil, natural gasoline and condensate 
transportation grid. The company has a 30 years concession agreement to operate the 
grid granted in July 2002 by the National Agency for Mineral Resources (ANRM).  

 

Core businesses include: (i) domestic transportation of crude oil, gasoline and condensate 
through pipelines and railway transportation (ca. 67% of 2020 revenues), and (ii) 
transportation of imported crude oil from Oil Terminal in Constanta to three Romanian 
refineries (ca. 23% of 2020 revenues). 

 

 

 
 
Income statement 12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 

(RON mn)     

Consolidated sales 406.9 420.3 444.3 462.6 

EBITDA 114.3 112.0 116.3 124.4 

EBIT 65.0 60.2 63.7 69.3 

EBT 70.5 63.3 66.7 72.3 

Net profit bef. min. 60.8 53.2 56.1 60.7 

Net profit after min. 60.8 53.2 56.1 60.7 
 

 Per share data  12/2020 12/2021e 12/2022e 12/2023e 

(RON)     

EPS pre-goodwill 7.028 6.145 6.476 7.013 

Adj. EPS diluted 7.028 6.145 6.476 7.013 

Operating cash flow 10.086 7.160 8.250 8.943 

Book value 75.889 75.899 77.454 79.517 

Dividend 6.897 5.838 6.152 6.662 

Payout ratio 98.1% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 
 

   
Balance sheet     
Total assets 759.9 756.9 773.0 791.7 

Shareholders' equity 657.0 657.1 670.6 688.4 

Goodwill 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

NIBD -198.3 -170.5 -154.1 -146.9 
 

 Valuation (x)     
PE pre-goodwill 10.8 12.7 12.1 11.2 

Adj. PE diluted 10.8 12.7 12.1 11.2 

Price cash flow 7.6 10.9 9.5 8.7 

Price book value 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Dividend yield 9.1% 7.5% 7.9% 8.5% 

FCF yield -2.2% -1.7% -1.6% -0.2% 

EV/EBITDA 4.0 4.5 4.5 4.3 

EV/EBIT 7.1 8.4 8.2 7.7 

EV/operating CF 5.3 8.2 7.3 6.8 
 

  
Cash flow statement     
Operating cash flow 87.3 62.0 71.4 77.4 

Investing cash flow -65.6 -30.1 -37.2 -31.4 

Change NIBD -40.3 -27.8 -16.4 -7.3 
 

 

Source: Conpet, RBI/Raiffeisen Research estimates 
 

  
 

58.7%

6.7%

6.5%

8.4%

19.7%

Ministry of Energy

Paval Holding

SIF Banat Crisana

Utilico Emerging Makets

Free float
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Recommendation history 

 
 

Coverage universe recommendation overview 
The distribution of all recommendations relating to the 12 months prior to the publications date (column A), as well as the 
distribution of recommendations in the context of which services of investment firms set out in Sections A (investment services 
and activities) and B (ancillary services) of Annex I of Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council 
("special services") have been provided in the past 12 months (column B). 

 

 

15.03.2016 (Initiation date) Rating Target Price Prev. day's close Upside Analyst 
01.04.2021 Hold 93.00 91.60 1.5% C. Ciubotaru 

Empty Column A Column B 
Investment recommendation Basis: All recommendations for all financial 

instruments (last 12 months) 
Basis: Recommendations for financial 

instruments of all issuers, for which special 
services were rendered in the last 12 months 

Buy recommendations 56.3% 59.3% 

Hold recommendations 25.1% 23.0% 

Sell recommendations 18.6% 17.7% 
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This research report (hereinafter, "Report" or "Document") is for information purposes only and may not be reproduced or distributed to other persons without RBI's 
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other units. This is not applicable to the transfer of information necessary for usual business operations. Such transfer of information is limited, however, to what is absolutely 
necessary (need-to-know principle). The exchange of compliance-relevant information between two confidentiality zones must only be conducted with the involvement of the 
Compliance Officer. RBI may have effected a proprietary transaction in any investments mentioned herein or in related investments and or may have a position or holding 
in such investments as a result. RBI may have acted, or might be acting, as a manager or co-manager in a public offering of any securities mentioned in this Report or in 
any related security. 
  
REGULATION NO 833/2014 CONCERNING RESTRICTIVE MEASURES IN VIEW OF RUSSIA'S ACTIONS DESTABILISING THE SITUATION IN UKRAINE 
Kindly note that research is done and recommendations are given only in respect of financial instruments which are not affected by the sanctions under EU regulation no 
833/2014 as amended, i.e. financial instruments which have been issued before 1 August 2014. We may remind you that the acquisition of financial instruments with a 
term exceeding 30 days issued after 31 July 2014 is prohibited under EU regulation no 833/2014 as amended.  
  
RISK NOTIFICATION AND EXPLANATIONS 
No opinion is given with respect to such prohibited financial instruments. Figures on performance refer to the past. Past performance is not a reliable indicator for future 
results and developments of a financial instrument, a financial index or a securities service. This is particularly true in cases when the financial instrument, financial index or 
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Please follow this link for viewing RBI's concepts & methods: https://equityresearch.rbinternational.com/concepts.php 
Please follow this link for viewing RBI's distribution of recommendations: https://equityresearch.rbinternational.com/distribution.php 
  
RBI's RATING AND RISK CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 
Risk ratings: indicators of potential price fluctuations are: low, medium, high. Risk ratings take into account volatility. Fundamental criteria might lead to a change in the risk 
classification. The classification may also change over the course of time. Investment rating: Investment ratings are based on expected total return within a 12-month period 
from the date of the initial rating. 
Buy: Buy stocks are expected to have a total return of at least 15% (for low and medium volatility risk stocks; 20% for stocks with a high volatility risk) and are the most 
attractive stocks in the coverage universe of RBI in a 12 month horizon. 
Hold: Hold stocks are expected to deliver a positive total return of up to 15% (for low and medium volatility risk stocks; 20% for stocks with a high volatility risk) within a 12-
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Sell: Sell stocks are expected to post a negative total return of more than -10% within a 12-month period. 
UR: The recommendation and/or the target price and/or financial estimates are under review. 
Suspended: No further research for a certain stock will be published for the time being. 
Price targets are determined by the fair value derived from commonly used valuation methods (inter alia peer group comparison, DCF model and/or dividend discount). 
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a.m. as of the date of this Report. Indicated prices refer to the stock exchange according to the Bloomberg/Reuters code stated. Research reports are updated at least 
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the issuer or such agreement has given rise during the same time period to the payment of a compensation or to the promise to get compensation paid for such services; in 
such cases, a disclosure will only be made if it would not entail the disclosure of confidential commercial information. 
6. RBI or one of its affiliated legal entities has entered into an agreement with the issuer on the provision of investment recommendations. 
7. The responsible analyst or a person involved in the production of the financial analysis or a natural person from Raiffeisen Research owns financial instruments of the 
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to the public offering of such shares. The price at which the shares were acquired and the date of acquisition will be disclosed. 
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the Council provided by RBI or one of its affiliated legal entities resp. is (ii) linked to trading fees, that RBI or one of its affiliated legal entities receives. 
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If not already disclosed in 1-10: RBI or one of its affiliated legal entities resp. the relevant analyst or a natural or legal person involved in the production of the financial 
analysis discloses all relationships, circumstances or interests that may reasonably be expected to impair the objectivity of the financial analysis, or which represent a 
substantial conflict of interest concerning any financial instrument or the issuer to which the recommendation directly or indirectly relates. The relationships, circumstances 
or interests include for example significant financial interests with respect to the issuer or other received incentives for taking into consideration third party interests. Interests 
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known to the persons involved in the production of the financial analysis. The same applies to interests or conflict of interests of persons who, although not involved in the 
production of the financial analysis, have or could reasonably be expected to have access to the financial analysis prior to its publication.  
  
SPECIAL ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: 
This report and any recommendation (including any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate; hereinafter referred to as "Report" or "Document") contained herein have been 
prepared by Raiffeisen Bank International AG (a non-US affiliate of RB International Markets (USA) LLC) or any of its affiliated companies (Raiffeisen Bank International AG 
shall hereinafter be referred to as "RBI") and are distributed in the United States by RBI´s corporate subsidiary, RB International Markets (USA) LLC ("RBIM"), a broker-dealer 
registered with FINRA® and RBI. This Report constitutes the current judgment of the author as of the date of this Report and is subject to change without notice. RBI and/or 
its employees have no obligation to update, modify or amend or otherwise notify a recipient of this Report if the information or recommendation stated herein changes or 
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This Report does not constitute an offer to purchase or sell securities and neither shall this Report nor anything contained herein form the basis of, or be relied upon in 
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Investments in securities generally involve various and numerous risks and may even result in the complete loss of the invested capital. This Report does not take into account 
the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific client of RBIM. Before making an investment decision on the basis of this Report, the recipients 
of this Report should consider whether this Report or any information contained herein are appropriate or suitable with regard to their own investment needs, objectives and 
suitability. Any recommendation contained in this Report may not be suitable for all investors. Past performance of securities and other financial instruments are not indicative 
of future performance. RBIM can be neither a price guarantor nor an insurer of market conditions.  
  
While the utility sector in which this company, Conpet, operates can be considered less cyclical in nature, there are still significant industry specific risks. The main risks are 
the overall health of the global economy as well as the macroeconomic conditions of the countries this company operates in, regulatory risks and operational risk in addition 
to currency, commodity and interest rate risks. Regulatory restrictions with regard to tariff pricing and CO2 emission costs, the volatility of input prices (energy commodities 
as well as CO2 credits) and the risks in operating power plants (especially nuclear power plants) are among the key risks of this industry. Changes in the regulatory 
environment may limit the scope and profitability of the business and require additional expenditures or capital. Finally, given the volatility of energy and wholesale electricity 
prices and the high capital intensity of this industry, it is crucial to evaluate counterparty risk to mitigate default risk. 
  
This Report may cover numerous securities, some of which may not be qualified for sale in certain states and may therefore not be offered to investors in such states. This 
Document should not be construed as providing investment advice. Investing in non-U.S. securities, including ADRs, involves significant risks such as fluctuation of exchange 
rates that may have adverse effects on the value or price of income derived from the security. Securities of some foreign companies may be less liquid and prices more 
volatile than securities of U.S. companies. Securities of non-U.S. issuers may not be registered with or subject to Securities and Exchange Commission reporting requirements; 
therefore, information regarding such issuers may be limited. Securities which are not registered in the United States may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, within 
the United States or to U.S. persons (within the meaning of Regulation S under the Securities Act of 1933 [the ´Securities Act´]), except pursuant to an exemption under the 
Securities Act. This Report and the contents therein are the copyright product, and property of, RBIM or RBI. It is intended solely for those to whom RBIM directly distributes 
this Report. Any reproduction, republication dissemination, and/or other use of this Report by any recipient of it, or by any third party, without the express written consent 
of RBIM, is strictly prohibited.  
  
U.S. persons receiving the research and wishing to effect any transactions in any security discussed in the Report should do so through RBIM, and not the issuer of the 
research. RBIM can be reached at 1177 Avenue of the Americas, 5th Floor, New York, NY 10036, 212-600-2588. 
  
SPECIAL ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA REGARDING ANY MATERIALS DISCUSSING RUSSIAN EQUITIES (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO 
AS "RUSSIAN EQUITIES MATERIALS")  
Any Russian Equities Materials are distributed for informational purposes only and do not constitute a solicitation for, or an offer to buy, any of the financial instruments 
discussed. The Russian Equities Materials do not provide financial analysis, do not constitute investment advice and are not intended to provide a sufficient basis on which 
to make an investment decision. The Russian Equities Materials have not been prepared by financial analysts in accordance with the legal and regulatory rules applicable 
to research reports as stipulated under US law. The author(s) of the Russian Equities Materials has(have) not necessarily complied with the legal and regulatory rules 
concerning analyst independence as stipulated under US law, and its author(s) is(are) only paid a salary and not any form of transaction-action based compensation, directly 
or indirectly.  The author(s) of the Russian Equities Materials may be contacted solely to answer questions concerning their content, but will not solicit or accept orders for 
any financial instruments. Opinions, projections, forecasts and estimates in this report referring to any Russian Equities Materials constitute the current judgement of the 
author(s) as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. RBI and its affiliated companies and employees have no obligation to update, modify or 
amend or to otherwise notify a recipient in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein changes or subsequently 
becomes inaccurate. Facts and views presented in the Russian Equities Materials have not been reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, other professionals 
of RBI. RB International Markets (USA) LLC assumes responsibility for the content of the Russian Equities Materials. U.S. persons receiving the Russian Equities Materials and 
wishing to effect any transactions in any security discussed in the Russian Equities Materials should contact RB International (USA) LLC, and not the respective author(s) of 
the Russian Equities Materials.  
  
RBI is a stock corporation, incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Austria and registered in the companies register of the commercial court in Vienna, Austria. The 
principal executive office of RBI is at, Am Stadtpark 9, 1030 Vienna, Austria. The shares of RBI are listed on the Vienna stock exchange (ISIN: AT0000606306 / Vienna 
Stock Exchange; ticker RBI AV). RBI is a corporate investment bank and domiciled in Austria. For many years RBI has been operating in Central and Eastern Europe (CEE), 
where it maintains a network of subsidiary banks, leasing companies and numerous financial service providers in several markets. As a result of its position within Austria 
and CEE, RBI has an established course of dealing, stretching in some cases over many decades, with participants in the following industries: oil & gas, technology, utilities, 
real estate, telecommunications, financials, basic materials, cyclical and noncyclical consumers, healthcare and industrials. It strives to offer a wide spectrum of services and 
products including services and products associated with stock, derivatives, and equity capital transactions. RBI´s institutional equity research department covers Austrian 
and Eastern European companies from the business fields: utilities, information technology, banks, insurance, transportation & logistics, real estate, capital goods, construction 
& building materials, basic materials, oil & gas, consumer staples and consumer cyclicals, communication. 
Supervisory authorities: Austrian Financial Market Authority (FMA), 1090 Vienna, Otto-Wagner-Platz 5, Austria and Oesterreichische Nationalbank, 1090 Vienna, Otto-
Wagner Platz 3, Austria, as well as the European Central Bank (ECB), 60640 Frankfurt am Main, Germany, the latter within the context of the Single Supervisory Mechanism 
(SSM), which consists of the ECB and the national responsible authorities (Council Regulation (EU) No 1024/2013 of the Council of the European Union).  
  
DISCLOSURE ASPECTS 
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